SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASLE AND SALE OF
ASSETS (this “Second Améndment”) is made and entered into as of August 28, 2019 (the
“Execution Date™), by and among TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, a local
health care district of the State of Californiz {(“Seller™ or the "District™), on the one hand, and
ADVENTIST HEALTH TULARE, a California nonprofit religious corporation (“Buyer™), and
ADVENTIST MEALTH SYSTEM/WEST, a California nonprofit religious corporation doing
business as ADVENTIST HEALTH {“Adventist Health”), on_the other hand. At times
hereafler, Buyer, Seller and Adventist Health are referred 1o individually as a “Purty” or
collectively as the “Parties”.  Adventist Health and Buyer are herelnafler referred 1o at fimes
individually as an “Adventist Party™ and collectively s “Adventist Partics”.

RECITALS

A, Buyer, S¢ller and Adventist Health nre parties fo that certain Agreement for
Purchase and Sale of Assels (the “Agreement™), dafed as of March L5, 2019 ond as amended on

April 1, 2019, by and among the Parties, pursuant to which Buyer has agreed to acquire from
Seller all right, title and interest of Seller in and to the Acquired Assets.

B.  The Parties have identified the final list of Contracts that Seller has assigned to
Buyer, and Buyer has assumed from Seller (the “Final Assumed Contracts™), ander the terms
of the Agreement and as approved by the Bankruptoy Court.

C.  The Parties desire to aménd and restate Schedule 2.1.3 of the Agresment ss set
forth below to memorialize the agreement between the Porties as lo the list of Final Assumed
Contracis, ;

D.  Cupitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the mesnings
given to sueh terms in the Agreement,

In consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants set forth herein, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as foliows:

I, Ameodmeonts to Agreement. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(2)  Sehedule 2.1.3 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated n [ts
entirety as set forth in the aitached Schedule 2.1 3: :

2. Miseellanaous.

()  Goverping Law. This Second Amendment shall be governed by, and shall
be construed and enforced in accordance with, the internal Laws (nat the choice of law) of the
Stote of California. Each Party ageces to submit to the juidsdiction of the Bankruptcy Court and
the Courts of the State of California. Any action or proceeding o enforce or interpret any
provisien of this Agrecment shal be brought, commenced or prosecuted in the Cuuinty of Fresno,
California.

015594000000 62653171 .
UE-DOCSMGMEI064 AR/ Tulkane DIneial - Second Amendmen to APA WHTIG-0081



{b)  Counteiparts. This Second Amendinent may be executed and delivered
(including by Facsimile or olher means of ¢lectronic transmission, such as by electronie mail in
“pdf” form) in one or more counterparts, and by the different Parties in separate counterparts,
each of which when executed shall be desmed to be an original. but all of which taken together
ghall constitute one and thw same agreement.

(e)  No Other Amendments. Except as specifically modified in Sections | and
2 of this Second Amendment, alt of the provisions of the Agresment remain unchanged and

continue in full force and effect. Unless the context otherwise requires, afler the date hereof, any
reference to the Agreement shall mean the Agreament as amended hereby.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

0352540000060 6265317.1 2

W-DDE‘S\IDE;'NHDH Al Tulare Disteler - Seeond Amesdment 10 ADA 023770-003}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Second Amendment as of the day and
year first above written,
SELLER

TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT,
a local health care district of the State of California

BUYER

ADVENTIST HEALTH TULARE
& California nonprofit religious corporation

‘Lz

By:  Randy Dodd
Its  President

ADVENTIST HEALTH

ADVENTIST HEALTH SYSTEM/WEST,
e California nonprofit religious corporation
d/b/a ADVENTIST HEALTH

Kol
By: le

Its' PREESIDENT

SI5294-000000 §265517.1
US-DOCSHI (7834084 AHSTalare Disteiet - Second Amandement 18 APA 023770008



.03

to Asreement for Purchase and Sale of Asscts
FINAL ASSUMED CONTRACTS
Conteact Counterpariy Subject of Agreement
Family Health Care Nafwork Transfer Agresment
Health Payors Organization, Lid. Provider Apreement
Independence Medical Group Provider Agreement
Interplan Provider Agreement
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals Provider Agresment
Key Medical Group Pravider Agreement
Multiptan, Inc. Provider Agreement

Networles by Design

Provider Agreement

American College of Cardiology :

CALNOC

Subscriptions/License Agreements

Health Information Contract

Jan and Gail*s Cars Home 4

Transfer Agreement

Avenal Mediczl Center

Transfer Agreement

California Transplant Donor Netwark

Clinical Servies Contract

Children’s Hospital Central Califarnia Transfer Agreement
Community Health Netwark Transler Agreement
Community Medieal Centers Transfer Agreeinent
Delta Nursing & Rehabilitation Hozpital Transfler Agreement

Family Health Care Networl

Transfer Agreement

Fresno Community Hospital and Medical
Center dba Cominunity Regional Medieal
Center

Transfer Agreement

Gaither's Family Homes, Inc. Transfer Agreement
Hanford Community Medical Center Transfer Agreement
Hanford Nursing and Rehabilitation Hospital | Transfer Agreement

Hapy Bear Surgery Center, LLC

Transfer Agreement

Hillman Pediatric Health Care Center {now
Tulare Pediatrics)

Transfer Agreement

Hospital Council of Northern and Sauthern Transier Agreement
California

Kaweah Della Health Care District Transfer Agreement
Kings Nursing and Rehabilitation Hospital Transfer Agreeinent
Loyd's Liberty Homes, Ine, Transfer Agreement
Medicos Unidos de Strathmore Transfer Agreement
Sequola Surgery Center Transfer Agreement
Sierra Ambulatory Surgery Center Transfer Agreement
Steele’s Visions-Hatch Transfer Agresment
Tulare Nursing and Rehabilitation Center Transfer Agreement
Twin Oaks Rehabilitation and Nursing Center | Transfer Agreement

Galen Inpatient Physician Group = dba

Physician Services

U368 H-DLOOG 4263347, |

US-DOCS 09981088 Al Tulare Dsteict - Seeend Amendimens @ APA

0237700031



Vituity

Los Angeles Radiology Medical Associales | Physician Services
Paramount Anestliesia Physician Services
CEP America-Califomia, Inc, dba Vituity Physician Seivices

Microcorre Diagnostic Laboratory

Physieian Services

Chidi J. Ukatu, M.D,

Physician Services

1BM Credit, LLC

Equipment Leasc Financing, including
Settlement Agreement!

Orchard Software

Software Program

Cemer Corporation/Cerner Health Scrvices,
Inc. (together, "Cerner”) :

EHR Database, including Settiernent
Agreement?

DVA Renal Healtheare [ne. Provider Agreament
Healthcare Resource Group 3% Party Billing Agreement
Heiskell Ranches L.P. Buijlding Leass

Steve Clark & Associates, Inc.

Consulting/Professional Services Agresment

West Coast Pacs Service, Inc,

Equipment Services Agreement

Telcar, Inc.

Softwere Apreament

| This settlément sgreement includes an obligation to re
TwWelly-two remaining paymenis of 54,026.13 sach mo
ageeement and assumption of the liabilities owed under
[BM-Branded assels associalad with the settiernent agres

ment,

pay a remaining principal of $86,757, at 235 interest, |n
ath. In exchange for the sssignment of this seltiement
this seftlament agreement, Buyer shall receive sl of the
and the valuz of the [BM-branded aseals associatad

witly thiz zettlement npreentent wilt not be included I e Purchase Frice.

* Partics shail rafer to the Seitlement Agreement entered into amangst Cemer, Seliar and Buyer and the Side Letier
Agrazment duted June 12, 3014 reparding the Caraer settferment between Seller and Buyer and the Urder on
Stipuierion Berweeen Yolure Loral Healthoare Diswict d/b/a Tulare Regional Medizal Centor, Cerner Corporatian,
Cerner Health Services, Ine., and ddveitist Health Tulare, ste. [Dackat No. 1439], dated June 24, 2019, for this

assunned Condract
DIGEMGA0O00 6265317 1

NE-GOCE (9854084 A Tulare Ditteict - Second Amendment 1o APA

5

kbt ]



